

3465 pg 668

DIRECT ANNEXATION ORDINANCE

VOL



The City Council of the City of Two Rivers ordains as follows:

SECTION 1. Pursuant to the provisions of Wisconsin State Statutes Section 66.0217, the following territory presently lying within the Town of Two Rivers, is hereby annexed to the City of Two Rivers:

See attached "Exhibit A"

SECTION 2. The territory described in Section 1 shall be part of the City of Two Rivers for any and all purposes provided by law, and all persons coming to or residing within said territory shall be subject to all ordinances, rules, and regulations governing the City of Two Rivers.

SECTION 3. Pursuant to Section 66.0217(8)(a) of the Wisconsin State Statutes, said territory shall be classified for zoning purposes as R-1, Single Family Residence District.

SECTION 4. Pursuant to Section 66.0217(14) of the Wisconsin State Statutes, the City of Two Rivers hereby agrees to pay the Town of Two Rivers for five (5) years, an amount equal to the amount of property taxes that said Town levied on the annexed territory, as shown by the tax roll under Section 70.65 of the Statutes, in the year in which this annexation is final.

SECTION 5. Upon passage of this ordinance, the City Clerk for the City of Two Rivers is hereby directed to transmit five (5) certified copies of this ordinance, together with five (5) copies of a plat showing the boundaries of the territory attached, to the Secretary of the State of Wisconsin.

SECTION 6. This ordinance shall take effect upon passage and publication hereof.

Dated December 20, 2021

Adam Wachowski, President, City Council

Attest:

Clerk ie Jackson

Approved as to form and legalit

John M. Bruce, City Attorney



EXHIBIT A

ATTACHMENT TO ANNEXATION ORDINANCE RIVERVIEW DR

LEGAL DESCRIPTION OF TERRITORY PROPOSED FOR ANNEXATION

A tract of land located in the NE 1/4 of the SW 1/4 of Section 25, T.20N., R.24E., Town of Two Rivers, Manitowoc County, Wisconsin described as follows:

Commencing at the South 1/4 corner of said Section 25, thence N00°00'13"W along the 1/4 section line 1346.67 feet to the 1/16th section line, thence S89°29'54"W along said 1/16th section line 129.62 feet (recorded as West, 133.80 feet) to the centerline of Riverview Drive, the point of real beginning, thence continue S89°29'54"W along said 1/16th section line 680 feet more or less to the normal river channel of the East Twin River (279.40 feet to the meander line), thence northerly along said river channel 690 feet more or less (meander line N18°35'17"W 686.50 feet), thence N89°27'20"E 250 feet more or less (N89°27'20"E 214.52 feet from the meander line) to said centerline, also being a point on a 1532.60 foot radius centerline curve, thence southeasterly along the arc of said curve 83.77 feet (chord S22°11'23"E 83.76 feet), thence S23°45'21"E along said centerline 625.75 feet to the point of real beginning.

Said tract contains 7.1 acres more or less (310,000 square feet more or less) to the normal river channel.







1717 E. Park Street P.O. BOX 87 Two Rivers, WI 54241-0087

CITY CLERK

CERTIFICATE OF POPULATION

VOL

ANNEXACTION TO THE CITY OF TWO RIVERS, WISCONSIN

CITY ORDINANCE ADOPTED: December 20, 2021

In accordance with 66.021(8)(a) of the Wisconsin Statutes, the following is a list of population annexed to the City of Two Rivers indicating ownership and number of persons occupying each residence.

Owner	Address	Occupancy	
		<u>Adult</u>	Children
Daniel & Sandra Klein	Riverview Drive Two Rivers, WI	0	0
	TOTAL POPULATION	0	0

Given under my hand and the seal of the City of Two Rivers this 4th day of January, 2022



Jamie Jackson City Clerk





920.793.5512





е. 1

DOC# 1246064

CITY OF TWO RIVERS, WISCONSIN

STATE OF WISCONSIN }
} ss
MANITOWOC COUNTY }

I, Jamie Jackson, City Clerk of the City of Two Rivers, do hereby certify that I have carefully compared the copy hereto annexed with an original ordinance fully passed and adopted by the Council of the City of Two Rivers on the 20th day of December, 2021, now on file and on record in my office and that said copy is a true and correct copy of said original ordinance and of the whole thereof.



IN WITNESS WHEREOF, I have hereunto set my hand and affixed the seal of the City of Two Rivers, this 4th day of January, 2022.

ance dickson

Jamie Jackson City Clerk

val 3465

Return to: 5 che Inspection Dept 5 che City of Two Rivers PUB 87 Two Rivers W154441

pg **667**

TUESBURG REG/DEEDS DEIVED FOR RECORD 104/2022 2:17:40 PM